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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION. 
- - - -· " --

We, the undersigned, Being the owners of property­
situated in Mesa County, State of Colorado, as 
described on the attached legal description form 
do hereby petition this: 

... ""' . ~ .... : ·- ... I 

Type of Petition Phase Common Location 

0 
0 
0 

• 
0 
0 
0 

Subdivision 
Plat/Plan 

Rezone 

Planned 
Development 

Conditional Use 

Hwy-Oriented 
Development 

Text 
Amendment 

Special Use 

QMinor 

QMajor 

3585 

Frm 

H.O. 

A CH11Ac 

RsF-4- "Zs::ltJ E.. 

0 Vacation 
Q Right-of-way 

0 Easement 

PlWPERTY OWNER ·------·····------DEVELOPER- 0- -~---------- --------'1 
REPRESENTATIVE 

Name 

, jdclress 

{&/&rak-
City/State 

Name 

2 1~9 13. tJ F fN.--0 
Address 

City/State 

J L( 3 - !_L/ 7 7 
-- . . 

Business Phone if Business Phone if Business Phone if 

iote: Legal property owner 1s owner of record on date of submittal. 

-----~------·-

WE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGJ; TIIAT WE HAVE FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE: RULES AND REGULATIONS 
WITH RESPECT TO Tllll PREPAP.ATI0N OF TillS SUB~IliTIIL, THAT T!IE FOREGOING HIFORHATION IS TRUE & 
CCMPLETE TO THE DEST Of OIJR KNOWLEDGE, AND THAT WE ASSUHE THE RESPONSIBJLtTY TO MONITOR 

1TIIE STATUS OF THE APPLICATION AND THE REVIF.'.-1 SIIEET COMMENTS. WE RECOGNIZE THAT WE OUR-
SELVES, OR OUR REPRESENT/IT! VE( e) ~lUST BE PRESENT AT ALL HEARINGS. IN TilE EVENT TI!AT TilE 
PETITIONER IS NOT REPRESENTED, TilE ITEM WILl, BE DROPPED FROM TilE AGENDA, AND AN ADDITIONAL . ~~~;/'" 
FEE CHARGED TO COVER RE-SCHEDULING EXPENSES DEfORE IT CAN AGAIN BE PLACED ON TilE AGENDA 

I' 
Date 

Si~njt~r~ of property owner(s)- attach addi~t;nal sheets if necessary 

250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 8150 I Ph: (303) 244-1430 
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FF------------------ ----ACTION SHEET 
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ACRES 

CONDITIONAL USE .. 
· · ~)'.:fiiLE NUMBER #21 9 1' 

UNITS ZONE 7<:SF-4-
DENSITY TAX SCHEDULE # %/J/.5-()2/-~-U I 
ACTIVITY -rn Allru.tl f) CJuuc.k I 

A f<sF --+ ZOd~ N 

PHASE F,A1A-I 
COMMON LOCATION 35~5 Nottfk Jz·th ~-1-ree·f 
DATE SUBMITTED '?; '"'i- 91 DATE MAILED OUT DATE POSTED 

DAY REVIEW PERIOD RETURN BY 

OPEN SPACE DEDICATION (acreage) IJ!Il OPEN SPACE FEE REQUIRED $ /fA PAID RECEIPT # AJ/1/ 
I 

RECORDING FEE REQUIRED $ PAID (Date) DATE RECORDED 

-..REVIEW AGENCIES A B IJ()( E )( G H )t: 1liiC ])()( M N 0 )( Q R S T U V Jk;. X Y Z M 88 CC DD t(FF _k 

e Planninq Dejlartment • • • • • I. • • • • • • le • •• I• •• • • •• • • • • CHy Engineer • • • • • • •• •• •• • • • • • • Transportation Enqineer / • • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • 0 CHy Parks/Recreation • • • •• • • • • • • • • • City Fire Department V"' • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • City Police Department v • • • • • • • • 0 County Planning • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 Count.v Enqineer • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 County Hea 1 th • • • • • • • • • • • Q Floodplain Administration • • • • • • • • • • • • _rD G.J. Dept. of Enerqy • • • • • • • • • • • 0 Walker Field • • • • • • • • • • • 0 School District • • • • • • • • • • • 
• Irriqation \. /'-1\ANJ \}A/IeJI V le • • • le • • I• • • • • 0 Dr a i naqe ,...,.. W~Tl:~ iJSCA.S • • le • • • • • • • • • • Water (Ute, Clifton) / • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 Sewer Dist. (FV, CGV, OM) • le !. • • • • • Ia • • • • U.S. West / • • • le le • • • • • • • 
• Public Service (2 sets) v' le • • • • • • • ! • • • • 0 State Highway D~partment • • • • le li le le • • • 0 State Geological • • le • • Ia • • • • • 0 State Health Department • ,. • • • • le I• • • le 
• City Property Agent v le • • • I• • • • • • • • • 
• City Utilities Engineer • • • • • ~. • • • • • • • 
• Ci tv Attorney v • • • • • • • • • • 
• Building Department v le • • • • • • • -
QDDA !. • • • • • • • • 
• GJPC ( 7 oackets) • • • • • • • • • 
QCIC (11 packets) • • • • • • • 0 Other • • • • • • • • 0 

8 
TOTALS 

BOARDS DATE 1 l;,..,,-1 .c'Ylltt:~ ..Jo.18J . 

:£C. 4-~-ql AMrbVill + . I w r~ (.Mk.l.rknN ~ -z_ ~st;~ f} 7 '<JS J~ /-v ~· f;'rve(!/ Wl:JJ,..;N (, :0 
;~ J. - :M1"'l> "'l,.u i'>d, ~-"'<!i ~i,.,y. 

" :_\ ~c:_,~r_'1~ 
• pLJ .t'---ll~v..,rfh..l ~J 

~/2 f!-' ·-r "'' ... ~ ~ v 
.2_ dftAi ',.;lhJ,·er r:J{ ,1/z -- li!~J. 

STAFF 

\e, Jt ric. APPLICATION FEE REQUIR~.t:NTS. 
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The G~eek O~thodox Chu~ch pa~ish of St. Nicholas in G~and 
Junction p~oposes to expand thei~ facilities at 3585 No~th 12th 
St~eet (12th and Ho~izon D~ive) b~ building an addition to its 
present building. 

when the Greek Orthodox Ch~istians of Weste~n Colo~ado built 
tne cur~ent building 35 years ago, it was sur~ounded by vacant 
land. Since then seve~al churches have located on 12th Street 
between G Road and Horizon drive. Ou~ growing congregation needs 
additional facilities and a pe~manent chapel. Ihe current 
building has served as a combined hall and chapel for these 35 
L_Jea~s. 

fhis project, with its Byzantine a~chitecture. will enhance 
the entrance to our city and improve the appearance of North 12th 
Street, south of Horizon Drive while in no way changing the 
cna~acter of the neighborhood. Access to the property is (and 
will beJ used jointly by the chu~ch and the ~esidents of the 
Horizon lower condominium project and will not require any 
additional curb cuts o~ access points. Church traffic should not 
adve~sely impact adjacent st~eets as use of the facility will not 
coincide with high t~affic times. 

The project is planned to be completed in a single time 
pe~iod, however, it is designed in a manner that would lend 
itself to being phased if necessary. The first part of the 
project that would be completed would be the east (street facing) 
portion.that will immediately beautify the property and the 
neighbo~hood. 

St. Nicholas began as a G~eek ethnic and Orthodox Christian 
community, but now is truly a Pan-Orthodox community serving all 
Easte~n Orthodox Ch~istians in multi-county a~ea. To maintain 
the integrity of Eastern O~thodox CByzantineJ architecture and to 
utilize the cu~rent structu~e in an integrated manner, it is 
necessary to request a 10 foot variance of the setback on 12th 
Street, wnich is compatible u1ith the Northwoods Aoartment Complex 
setbacK. ~e own sufficient shares of the Grand Valley lr~igation 

Water Association to accommodate ou~ landscaping needs. 
Our membership at this time is approximately twenty family 

units and ou~ averaqe cnurch attendance is 25-30 oeo~le. We have 
63 parking spaces which is more than sufficient for the future. 

The use of the p~ope~ty and this proposea project does not 
require re-zoning. but does require the continuation of its 
cu~rent conditional use permit. In anticipation of this project 
St. f\Jicholas Church has al~eadLJ acquj.red the necessar!:J uti 1 i t!d 
and sani tat i.on services that uJill be needed. 

Respectfull!:J submitted, 

f?L~~ p(l~/?(1_ \,__../' ~j/#~ / 
Chris P. JoUflas 
President 

~~ '.\ i_ 9 1 
"'') 

)(.1 (J'/'0' 



HBI UC. 

)111 hiruzon Drive 

HBI L~C. 

1111 Hmrizon Drive 
Grand Junction, Co. 81506 

N W Associate LTD. 
c/o Lowe Development Corp. 
11777 San Vicente Blvd-ste 900 
Los Angeles Calif. 90049 

Hm1 Corporation 
2S25 N. Sth St. #203 
Grand Junction, Co. 81501 

~mr-1 Corporation 
2136 Baniff Crt. 
Grand Junction, Co. 81503 

Peltmecostal Holiness Church 
Colorado Conference Inc, 
P.O. Box 1382 
Englewood, Colo. 80150 

L F & Gaylon C&M J Patterson 
4432 Piedmont Ave. 
Oakland, Ca. 94611 

' -' .·' ~··v: ") ~/'~ 



REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY 

(Page 1 of 4) 

FILE NO. #21-91 TITLE HEADING: Conditional Use-Church 

ACTIVITY: Conditional Use for St Nicholas Church Expansion in a RSF-4 
Zone 

PETITIONER: Chris Jouflas 

REPRESENTATIVE: 

LOCATION: 3585 North 12th Street 

PHASE: Final ACRES: 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 748 Golfmore Drive, Grand Junction, co 
(303) 243-1477 

ENGINEER: Trent Wilson (303) 243-0903 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: David Thornton (303) 244-1447 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED 
A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FIRST SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING. 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Martyn currie 

No problems noted. 

UTE WATER 
Gary R. Matthews 

No objections. 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
carl Barnkow 

GAS: No objections. 

244-3562 

242-7491 

244-2658 

ELECTRIC: No objections. 

U.S. WEST 
Leon Peach 244-4964 

No comments at this time. 

03/18/91 

03/15/91 

03/11/91 

03/05/91 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT 03/05/91 
Bob Lee 244-1631 

No objections or other comments. 

CITY ATTORNEY 
Dan Wilson 

None. 

03/05/91 
244-1505 



(Page 2 of 4) 

FILE NO. #21-91 TITLE HEADING: Conditional Use-St. Nicholas 
Church 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 03/06/91 
George Bennett 244-1400 

1. A minimum of one on site fire hydrant on an eight inch supply line 
capable of providing a minimum fire flow requirement of 750 gallons 
per minute is required. This hydrant is to be placed on the west 
side within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the building. 

2. Access appears to be adequate at this time. 

If you have any questions, please contact our office. 

CITY PROPERTY AGENT 
Tim Woodmansee 

03/19/91 
244-1565 

The Quit Claim Deed should state that the property described is being 
dedicated for roadway and utilities right-of-way purposes. In addition, 
the statement "subject to reservations, restrictions, rights-of-way and 
easements of record and 1990 real property taxes dues January 1, 1991, 
and all subsequent real property taxes" should be removed. 

There should be a recorded agreement to substantiate the joint access 
between the Church and Horizon Towers. 

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEER 03/18/91 
Dave Tontoli 244-1567 

1. Proposed parking area should be leveled and paved. Existing ground 
too steep for parking lot. 

2. Medians (planter boxes} inside proposed parking area should be of 
raised concrete type with rounded noses. NOTE - a detailed plan of 
medians (planter boxes) is available in the traffic engineers 
office. 

3. See grading and parking plan (attached) for recommended changes to 
parking layout. 

4. Handicap parking stalls should be stenciled and signed with bumper 
blocks to protect signing knockdowns. 

GRAND VALLEY WATER 
G. W. Klapwyk 242-5065 

03/19/91 

The St. Nicholas Church has from time to time been delivered irrigation 
water by Grand Valley Water Users Association (GVWUA) at its present 
location which is nearby one of GVWUA laterals. Said church has an 
active account with GVWUA and such water service may be expected to 
continue. However, in planning irrigation of its landscaping, the 
Church should not expect to draw more than 40 gallons per minute from 
the GVWUA lateral. Any modification of existing water delivery 
facilities to the Church property from the GVWUA lateral will require 
approval by GVWUA. 



(Page 3 of 4) 

FILE NO. #21-91 TITLE HEADING: Conditional Use-St. Nicholas 
Church 

CITY UTILITIES ENGINEER - Bill Cheney 244-1590 
CITY ENGINEER - Don Newton 244-1559 

Utilities 

03/20/91 

1. If the seating capacity of the church is increased the monthly 
service charge for sewer will need to be re-evaluated. Contact 
"Utility Billing" for changes in monthly service charges. 

Streets - Engineering 

1. A drainage study is required since the lot characteristics will 
change drastically with the installation of paved parking. 
Detention and drainage easements across adjacent property may be 
required as a result of the drainage study. The drainage study is 
required as a condition of approval. 

2. Irrigation along 12th Street shall be regulated in such a manner 
that excess irrigation water is not allowed to run down the west 
side of the asphalt street. 

3. 1/2 street road improvements to collector standards will be 
required for the portion of the lot that fronts 12th street. 
Escrowed funds or other acceptable guarantees will be required for 
these improvements. If the 1/2 street right-of-way on the existing 
lot frontage to 12th Street is less than 50 feet, additional right­
of-way shall be required from the church. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
David Thornton 244-1447 

03/20/91 

1. The Code requires a dust-free surface for parking areas. A paved 
surface is preferred. 

2. In the RSF-4 Zone, the required front yard setback for this site 
is 75 feet from centerline of 12th street. This means 25 feet from 
your new property line once right-of-way is expanded. The 
Northwood Apartments, located to the South of this site, were 
approved with a 1q foot setback on 12th Street. Your request is to 
also have a 10 foot setback allowance on 12th Street. Staff has 
no problem with varying the setback from 25 feet to 10 feet to 
allow the proposed addition. 

3. The proposed height of 23 feet is well within the maximum allowed 
of 32 feet for the RSF-4 Zone. 

4. The 10 feet of additional right-of-way you are deeding to the City 
will complete the 50 foot half-street right-of-way width needed for 
this section of 12th Street. 

5. Petitioner is responsible for half-street improvements to a 
collector standard for that portion of property fronting 12th 
street. 

6. The Zoning and Development Code requires one parking space per 
three persons designed capacity. The designed capacity for the 
proposed church is 256. This requires 85 parking spaces. The 
petitioner is requesting that this number be reduced to 63 parking 
spaces. Due to the site limiting the number of spaces and the fact 
that current church membership consists of twenty families, Staff 
has no problem with reducing the number of spaces normally 
required. 



(Page 4 of 4) 
,' 

' ' 

FILE NO. #21-91 TITLE HEADING: Conditional Use-St. Nicholas 
Church 

7. The development schedule submitted showed the landscaping and 
parking areas being built when money becomes available. This is 
not acceptable. They should be constructed at the same time as 
construction of Phase I or prior to occupancy of the addition. A 
Certification of Occupancy will not be issued until after 
landscaping and parking areas are completed. 
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ITEM: #21-91 (Page 1 of 1} 

PETITIONER: St. Nicholas Church, Chris P. Jouflas 

PROPOSAL: A request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow a 
church in a RSF-4 Zone (Residential Single Family -
not to exceed four units per acre). 

PRESENTED BY: David Thornton 

COMMENTS: SEE REVIEW AGENCY SUMMARY SHEET COMMENTS 

APPROVAL: "Mr. Chairman, on item #21-91, a request for a 
Conditional Use permit to allow a church in a Residential 
Single Family Zone - not to exceed four units per acre, 
I move that we approve this subject to the Review Agency 
Summary Sheet comments and the following conditions:" 
(STATE CONDITIONS IF ANY}. ~ ~ 

"Mr. Chairman, on item #21-91, a request for a 
Conditional Use permit to allow a church in a Residential 
Single Family Zone - not to exceed four units per acre, 
I move that we deny this for the following reasons:" 
(STATE REASONS) . 



Joseph Coleman 
Baird B. Brown 
Gregory Jouflas 

Keith Mumby 

_,COLEMAN, BROWN & JOUFLA~ 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

1010 Valley Federal Plaza 
P.O. Box 2207 

Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 

March 28, 1991 

Golden, Mumby, Summers & Livingston 
2808 North Avenue, Suite 400 
P.O. Box 398 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Re: Horizon Towers - St. Nicholas Church 

Dear Keith: 

Telephone 
(303) 243-8250 

Telecopier 
(303) 241-1144 

As we discussed earlier today, the st. Nicholas orthodox 
Church is presently planning to undertake remodeling of the 
church located at 12th and Horizon, which adjoins the Horizon 
Towers' property. The church is in the process of obtaining 
necessary approvals from the city of Grand Junction, and the City 
has indicated that there may be two requirements which will 
involve the Horizon Towers' property. 

First, the City would like to see a Joint Use Agreement for 
the access off of 12th street which is now used for access to 
both the church's property, and to Horizon Towers. Because both 
the church and Horizon Towers have been using this access for a 
number of years, there should be no dispute as to both party's 
right to use the access, or to reaching a mutually acceptable 
Joint Use Agreement. 

The other potential requirement raised by the city with 
respect to the church's remodeling plans is the requirement for a 
drainage easement in the event the church paves its existing 
parking lot. This drainage easement would likely need to be 
located on Horizon Tower's property. However at present I have 
no indication as to the specific location that would be 
appropriate for such an easement. 

At this point, I ask that you contact your client concerning 
a simple Joint Access Agreement for the existing roadway from 
12th Street onto the church's property and continuing onto 
Horizon Towers. Please let me know your client's comments 
concerning a potential Joint Access Agreement for this roadway so 
that I can advise the church accordingly, and proceed with 



Keith Mumby 
March 28, 1991 
Page 2 

drafting a Joint Use Agreement for your review. As to the 
drainage easement, I will attempt to obtain some information, 
preferably a plat showing the proposed location of a drainage 
easement, so that your client can make a decision concerning that 
issue. Thank you for your cooperation and assistance. 

GJ:cp 

cc: Bruce Ward 
Chris Jouflas 

Very truly yours, 

COLEMAN, BROWN & J.O.~FLAS 

L"-v - . t.Y ,, ;}-/ 
GREGORa _. s · 
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MEMO 

TO: Community Development 

FROM: Bill Cheney 

DATE: April 2, 1991 

RE: St. Nicholas Church Expansion 

The response to Public Works staff comments did not address 
concerns pertaining to drainage and irrigation along 12th 
street. These two items will need to be explained in further 
detail before we can recommend approval. 

cc: Don Newton 



T re n t :J i 1 so r. 
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:)T, N1 t:._h ofA5 (.)k.dc.h_ 
G.':J. Klapwyk 

ie plan to hold our landscaping to within the 40 gallons per 

minute. If in the future more water is required, we will 

certainly consult with and seek the approval of GV~UA. 

~r. George Bennett 

·:~e will install fire plug if found necessary. 

JV!r. Don Newt on 
Bill Cheney 

The seating capacity of our structure is obviously increased, 
~ut~but,mor the future our membership will be as it today. 
·tthen growth occurs we will certainly notify the city. 

David Jlhornton 

~e plan to build the parking curbs and landscaping structure 
during the initial phase. We also plan to prepare the rest of 
the parl{ing area with gravel for now and paving will be done as 
finances permit. We would request a period of up to six years 
to complete the paving because of the anticipated financial 
demands placed upon us by the planning process. 

1e fe~l that the granting to the city of 10 additional feet 
of right of way without being compensated for it; and then, as 
a condition of obtaining a permit, having to escrow a considerable 
amount for the eventual widening of 12th street seems to us to 
be a bit unfair, especially for such a small congreagation as 
ours. 

,\fe have been at this location since 1956 and have seen our 
neighborhood develop around us. We feel that our chapel addition 
will add to an alreaoiy impressive entrance to our city. 

:Je will, of course, attempt to comply with all of your reguljtions 
but we must ask your patience and understanding. 

~r. Tim Woodmansee 

Our attorney is currently taking care of the changes you requst. 

1\~r. Dave Tontoli 
'de plan to build the parking curbs and landscaping structure 
during the initial phase. Wo also plan to prepa.re the rest of 
the parking area with gravel for now and paving will be done as 
finances permit. The existing ground contours will be changed to 
level out .the :.:parkh1g lot (see attached). Handicapped parking 
stalls will be signed and bumpered. 

IICitr.ID GIAID JUICTIOI 
PWIIIO DIPAITMPT 

APR 0 11991 



We would like to appeal the planning commission's 
decision made April 2/90 to the city council. 

IICIIVID G!Wm JTJICtiOB 
JLAlfBilfO :O!ll'U'l'IUT 

APR 0 3 1991 

St. Nicholas Curch, 
Trent Wilson 

-/~ Ut_k· 



Arcieri ociates 
Landscape Architecture & Planning 

St. Nicholas Church 
Estimation of Landscape Costs 

1. Plant Materials 
OVerstory Trees 

6 Austrian Pines, 6' @ $120 
18 Shade Trees, 1~", Av. @ $90 

9 Ornamental Trees, 1~", Av. @ $80 

Understory Shrubs 

82 Deciduous Shrubs, 5 Gal, Av. @ $15 
60 Junipers, 5 Gal, Av. @ $19 

'lbtal Plant ~1aterials, Retail 
25% Church Discount 
Not Taxable 
Installation by Church 

'lbtal Plant Materials Installed 

2. Lawn 

Preparation - 10,244 S.F. @ $.04 
Hydroseeding - 10,244 S.F. @ $.08 

Total Lawn Installed 

3. Landscape Edging 

352 L.F. @ $2.00 Installed 

4. Grading & Preparation 

5. Planting Soil 
24 C.Y. @ $30 

ESTIMATED LANOOCAPE COSTS 

$ 720 
1,620 

720 

1,230 
1,140 

5,430 
(1,357) 

0 
0 

4,073 

410 
820 

1,230 

704 

1,200 

720 

$4,073 

1,230 

704 

1,200 

720 

$7,927 

604 25 Road Grand Junction, Colorado 81505 • (303) 243-4145 FAX {303) 242-1894 
American Society of Landscape Architects 

9 1 
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May 2, 1991 

Mr. David L. Thornton, Planner 
City of Grand Junction 
Community Development Dept. 
250 N. 5th St. 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501 

Dear Mr. Thornton; 

\·ie at Horizon Towers have some concerns regarding the impact the 
remodeling of St. Nicholas Church will have upon us. 

The members of St. Nicholas Church have been using our access to 
Horizon Drive and N. 12th St., driving into and out of their parking 
lot, which is usually muddy and dirty. As they drive out, they 
leave tracks of mud and gravel behind them. They are using this on 
an ingress/egress basis. We have additional maintenance, and with 
increased traffic, this will increase our maintenance still further. 

We want to be good neighbors, but remodeling and expanding will 
still further impact us in a negative manner. I feel they should 
be required to: 

l. Have the parking lot paved first thing and prior to any messy 
construction. 

2. They should be required to do a massive amount of landscaping now. 
3. They should have their own entrance off 12th St., in order to give 

us relief from the mud and gravel which ends up in our driveway. 
There has never been any assistance from them, financial or other­
wise relative to road maintenance and/or repairs. 

Please take these requests under advisement before final approval is 
given to this project. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Donna Oliver 
Manager 



• 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
May 24 ~ 1991 Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 

250 North Fifth Street 

Donna Oliver, Manager 
Horizon Towers 
111 Horizon Drive 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81506 

Dear Ms. Oliver: 

Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599 

Thank you for your concern in the development review process. 
In response to your letter dated May 2, 1991, perhaps I can clarify 
what has taken place in the development review for St Nicholas 
church located at 3585 North 12th Street. 

St Nicholas church submitted an application for a conditional 
use permit to allow a church in a residential single family, 4 
units per acre zone on March 4, 1991. The church is currently 
"grandfathered" in this residential zone, but due to their request 
to add on a chapel area which exceeds 50% of the existing building 
area, they were required to obtain a conditional use permit and 
receive approval of their site plan. 

On April 2, 1991 the conditional use permit proposal was heard 
before Planning Commission at a public hearing. Planning 
Commission approved the conditional use permit with the following 
conditions: a) subject to review agency summary sheet comments, 

b) limit the seating capacity from 255 to 189 people, 
c) require the landscaping and the dust free parking 

be finished before occupancy, 
d) parking lot to be paved within 6 years, 
e) grant the variance for the 10 ft. setback, and 
f) deny the request for waiver of half street 

improvements. 
The review agency sheet summary comments state that the church 
should obtain an access agreement from Horizon Towers and drainage 
easements across adjacent property may be required as a result of 
a drainage study. 

On April 17, 1991 an appeal was heard by City Council from the 
church requesting: 

a) waiver of half street improvements for 12th Street, 
b) removing the condition by Planning Commission which 

limits the seating capacity from 255 to 189. 
City Council did not grant the waiver of half street improvements 
and the church redesigned the interior of the chapel area which now 
allows only 165 people, therefore the condition limiting the 
seating capacity placed by the Planning Commission was no longer 
needed and was removed by City Council. 



The approval process is now complete. The approved site plan 
provides for extensive landscaping, a more attractive building, a 
dust free parking lot which will be paved within 6 years, and 
access at its current location. All conditions of the approval 
must be adhered to by the church and the Community Development 
Department will be monitoring them. 

Your letter addressed your concerns as to existing issues of 
tracking mud and gravel on your paved access which is jointly being 
used by Horizon Towers and the church, and the lack of landscaping 
on the present church site. Once the church completes the 
construction of this project these should be eliminated. If the 
church decides to not go through with the addition, they can remain 
as they are without the conditional use permit and the upgrading of 
their site under the "grandfather clause". Although the church is 
expanding please note that the seating capacity is only being 
increased by 10% from the current building~s seating capacity of 
150 people to 165 people with the new addition. 

If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact 
me at your earliest convenience. 

~spectfully, 

"----- 1] .. ~ 

cc: Mark Achen, City Manager 
St. Nicholas Church 
File # 21-91 

Dave Thornton 
Planner 

(HTOWERS.LET) 



June 18, 1991 

HORIZON TOWERS APARTMENTS 
c/o 4432 Piedmont Ave 

Oakland, CA 94611 

Mr. Chris P. Jouflas, President 
St. Nicholas Orthodox Community 
12th st off Horizon Dr. 
Grand Junction, co 81506 

Dear Chris: 

Pursuant to your letter of June 14, 1991, this conveyance is being 
faxed to you because I am not in possession of your telephone 
number. 

In that same conveyance, you had indicated that prior to a Building 
Permit's issuance the City of Grand Junction required of you the 
"substantiation of joint access from 12th St " Prior to my 
acquiescing to an agreement of this sort, I feel that certain 
clarifications are in order, and to the following extent: 

1. In light of the anticipated vehicular traffic, in and out 
of the entrance to Horizon Towers, I would require an 
agreement from you that twice daily clean-up, including, 
but not limited to asphalt sweeping and hosing down that 
same asphalt, be accomplished. 

2. You had indicated that "phased-in paving of the parking 
urea" was to be accomplished, but from my perspective the 
"phased-in" aspect is unacceptable. During the summer 
months in particular, this parking area is dust 
cr.;:;;hrv~&ed anc! d.ur i:r&g the ~~~:i.ntor- _-months it 2 ~ rr.tl·:1 
infested, and I see no teason"io cope with this on a 
continuing basis. Point: Asphalt now is my ~yline. 

3. On a continuing basis, I would expect for future that the 
St. Nicholas parishioners never avail themselves of 
access from Horizon Dr. That is a most private entrance, 
as also is technically the North 12th entrance, but 
maintaining both entrances for the parishioners' use is 
unconscionable. 



4.· In the interests of fairness and based upon the Church's 
(conceptual) continued use of the 12th St access, I will 
require that a joint maintenance agreement be entered 
into with the Church and ourselves. Your use of this 
access does create wear and tear and our standards of 
excellence are such that we would be desirous of 
maintaining these same standards with your financial 
assistance. 

5. In light of the Church's historical lack of interest in 
landscape maintenance, my agreement to substantiate 
access from 12th St will also be predicated on the 
acceptability of your landscape plans and specific dates 
as to when they will be completed. 

This lat~cr is bc~~g written in the int~rests cf (pr~~umed) joint 
cooperation, and with that in mind I ~emain ................. . 

c Donna Oliver, Manager 

PS: Chris: In the future as you address correspondence to me it 
would be most appreciated by me if you would provide Mr. and 
Mrs. Oliver with copies of same. 



.. 

HORIZON TOWERS APAR'IMENTS 
c/o 4432 Piedmont Avenue 

Oakland, CA 94bll 
415-654-4257 

June 30, 1991 

Gregory Joutlas, Esq. 
Coleman, Brown, Webster and Jouflas 
1010 Valley Federal Plaza 
P.O. Box 2207 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

RE: Horizon Towers - St. Nicholas Church 

Dear Mr. Jouflas: 

In the interest of expedition, this letter is being faxed to you in 
lieu of via my counsel, Mr. Mumby. I know you are awaiting the 
Building Permit and I do not wish to hinder your progress. 

Based thereon, I am responding to your facsimile transmission of 
June 28, 1991: 

1. "Twice Daily Clean-up", etc. As I reviewed my letter of 
June 18, 1991 and addressed to Chris Jouflas, I realized 
that this condition was not terribly clear. My intention 
was to convey that the driveway clean-up be accomplished 
during the construction process. Inasmuch as you are not 
accessing :t"or . construction purposes through the Horizon 
Towers 12th Street entrance, this entire issue is moot. 
Point: Disregard the "clean-up" aspects. 

"All paving of the Church's parking area to be done at one 
time", etc., etc. This is an issue that I will insist 
upon, unless you can furnish me with a site plan 
evidencing outlined asphalt area sufficient to satisfy my 
concerns relatin to mud and dust control. · · 

"Discontinuance of use of the Horizon Drive access", etc. 
Chris has verbally conveyed to me that parishioners have 
agreed not to use the Horizon Dr. access, so this issue is 

4. "Joint Maintenance Agreement for the 12th Street Access", 
etc. Based upon my conversation with Chris at Horizon 
Towers on Friday, June 27, 1991, it was represented to me 
that St. Nicholas' use of the 12th Street access would be 
extremely limited, and based thereon I would spggest that 
an annual "use tee" for maintenance of same J>Y$200. 

136 



5. 

Personally, I feel this to be more than fair to the 
Church. In the event that your membership suddenly 
burgeons, I would rely upon the Church's integrity to 
"self-remedy" the situation by volnntarily increasing the 
amount as would be more in keeping with fairness. 

As I'm 

Mr. Jouflas, I am not at all unreasonable and wish always to be a good 
neighbor. In tact, this is a Sunday and I am making the time during 
my briet sojourn in Grand Junction to accomodate you by responding to 
your June 2~ missive. I am somewhat chagrined that my initial letter 
to Chris was not clearer, so I hope this conveyance better establishes 
my intention ot cooperation. 

Relative to your references of potential litigation, I shall disregard 
them except to the extent of one comment - I am not litigious by 
nature and believe that most "problems" result from a lack of mutual 
nnderstanding. In the hopes that this letter conveys my purposes more 
clearly than the last, the time has been well spent. However, in the 
event that St. Nicholas Church does not receive this letter in the 
spirit it was intended, and/or does not agree to my requests, then we 
must collectively proceed toward (counter-productive) litigation. 

cc: Keith Mumby, Esq 
Donna Oliver, Manager 

P.S. You can contact me (temporarily) at Horizon Towers (241-8977) 
until 5:00p.m. Monday, July 1, 1991. 



,. 
COLEMAN, BROWN, WEBSTER & JOUFLAS 

ATI'ORNEYS AT LAW 

J01eph Coleman 
Baird B. Brown 
H.K. Webster, P.C. 
Gregory Jout1u 

A Partnt~rllhip includini a Pro!taaional Corporation 
1010 Valley Federal Plalii:L 

P.O. Box 2207 
Gl·and Junction, Colorado 81502 

Telephone 
(308) 243-8250 

Tel"copier 
(303) 241-1144 

/ . '~ ro-fV 
\ July 3, 1991 ~ 

" / VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION ~ 
(242-3857) 

Jack Branagh 
cjo Buzz Oliver 

Dear Jack: 

I have now had an opportunity to discuss your proposal with 
Chris Jouflas, concerning joint access agreement and landscaping 
and paving of the st. Nicholas Church property on 12th street. The 
response of the church is essentially that they are not willing to 
go along with your proposal to put bumpers along the edge of the 
portions of the parking lot which will be paved, nor are they 
willing to plant grass on those portions of their property which 
are not beinq paved pursuant to the improvement plan now in 
progress at the church. As you know, those requirements were not 
stated in your letter of June 30, 1991 nor was that ~~e proposal 
you initially made to me when we spoke on the telephone on July l, 
1991. The church has stated that your earlier position of wanting 
to know simply what portions of the lot would be paved, and when , .... · 
the landsca J.n Ian would be ~mplemented were reasonable requests. 
However, t e c urc ee s a your pos ~on conveye 
met on Monday, July 1, 1991, was too burdensome for 
consider. 

You shou~d note that the landscape plans which are set forth 
on the plats previously delivered to you are to be accomplished as ~ 
part of the current improvements being done to the church building. ,.t(})i: 
In fact, ~t ~s my understandJ.ng tha~ complet~on of the landscapJ.ng rv~ 
will be a condition to issuance of a cert~f~cate of occupancy to 
~he church. As a result, any concerns you have about when the 
landscaping would be done should be answered by the fact that the 
city will require the landscapin~ to be done about the time that 
the church ~mprovements are finis ed~ The church feels that it is 
not appropr~ate for you to request it to change the landscaping 
plans which have been developed for it by a professional landscape 
architect, and they intend to proceed with those plans. 

In the event that you are unwilling to proceed with a joint 
access agreement tor the 12th Street entrance, the church has two 
alternatives to proceed with obtaininq its building permit now. 



First 1 the ch,lrch could simply propose that it obtain an additional 
access off of 12th Street from the City, which would satisfy the 
City's requirements for proof of access. In the event the church 
pursues this step, they will also pursue obtaining a prescriptive 
easement for the existing 12th Street access which they have used 
since 1956. That litigation would therefore not result in any 
delay of the church obtaining its building permit, and will still 
ultimately result in the church obtaining a prescriptive easement 
for its traditional access to its property. 

The City attorneys have also indicated that it may be possible 
to satisfy the City's requirements as to the existing access on to 
12th Street if the church can simply show the City that it is 
likely to prevail in litigation with you concerning a prescriptive 
easement. Based on my investigation of the relevant facts, there 
is no doubt that the church will obtain a prescriptive easement r 
through litigation. All requirements for obtaining a prescriptive -J,("l..t) ..:..-
easement are present, and I do believe it is likely the church./)' 1 .~..}--­
would obtain prescriptive easement by summary judgment. I believe ~ ~~-
! can convince the City of this point as well, in which case the )- v 
joint access agreement will not be a condition to issuance of a \ <{~ 
building permit to the Church. 

1
1 J f 

,,J~ 
When we met on Monday, I felt that a spirit of cooperation did) r0 { 

exist between the church and you. I hope that the same spirit of ~O _tJ~ , 
cooperation will now prevail, and you will be amenable to the .........._0 !"" 
church proceeding with its landscape lans which ou have alread .. ~ 
rev~ewe • owever, e c urc as sent me a c ear ~nd~cat~on of 1 ~ ,{ 
their preference for proceeding with litigation to obtain a (f [45 
prescriptive easement, rather than to alter their existing plans ~~£ / 
for improvement and landscaping of the church property. Please let y/1..,. !{ 0~H­
me know if you are still willing to proceed with entering a joint fr C 
access agreemen~ bas~d on the terms set forth .i~ your letter .of~~~·~ ~f 
June 30, 1991, ~n wh~ch you expressed your pos1t1on at that tlme ·J'' P 
that the existing landsc~pe plans of the church were acceptable. ~ /{ 

Very Truly Yours, jtJ -j'il-1'-., 

COLEMAN, BROWN, WEBSTER & JOUFLAS 

c~~~ 
GRElO~F~ GJ:cg 

cc: Chris Jouflas 



September 3, 1991 

G. Greg Jouflas 
Coleman, Brown & Jouflas 
P.O. Box 2207 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Re: St. Nicholas 

Dear Greg: 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
81501-2668 

250 North Fifth Street 

My recollection was that I would be receiving from you 
a proposed deed of trust securing the cnurch's obligation to 
make street improvements on 12th Street. 

I'd appreciate receiving it this week. If this is not 
possible, please let me know when I can expect it. 

c: Tim Woodmansee, Property Agent 
John Shaver, Assistant City Attorney 
Bennett Boeschenstein, Community Development Director 



HORIZON 
TOWERS 

1111 Horizon Drive. Grand Junction, CO 81506 
(303) 241.TW,qs (241·89nJ FAX. (3031 242·3857 

October 28, 1991 

Mr. Chris Jouflas 
748 Golfmore Drive 
Grand Junction, CO. 81506 

Dear Mr. Jouflas; 

We appreciate the efforts you have made on the addition to your 
church. It will certainly be a structure of which you and members 
of your church can be proud. 

I do have some concerns regarding the laridfill whiclt has most recent­
ly been done on the property which is contiguous to our property. In 
the event of rains, this soil will intrude upon our land area and we 
will sustain substancial damages. 

It would be appreciated if you would appropriately level this fill 
----~~------~~~~~--~--~~----~~--~~~----~~~----------~~-· and compact same in order to preclude sluffage. We have expended 

substantial sums on landscaping and would not care to see our efforts 
un one. 

Your immediate attention to this matter is requested, particularily 
in light of forthcoming inclement weather. 

In anticipation of your timely attention to this matter, I remain, 

Sincerely, 
r 

~~~net) (jj~,_j 
Donna Oliver 
Manager 

cc:St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 
J. B. Branagh 
file 

a& v f='J./-}~ f (2oft I~£~ 
TIN!.J ~ /1Pt:_'T 

CCJ~fL-f c/r 0-t £_ _/} /LJfn/ 0 /II 

f\lo A <::_'7/ a AI I 
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ROBB, BECKNER, ACHZIGER, 
MciNNis & PALo James M. Robb 

Larry B. Beckner 
John A. Achziger 
Care Mcinnis Raaum 
Bryce Palo 

Attorneys at Law Suite 850, Valley Federal Plaza 
225 North Fifth Street 

P.O. Box 220 

David B. Palo 
(of counsel) 

Grand Junction. Colorado 81502 
Telephone (303) 245-4300 

Telefax (303) 243-4358 

Miles Kara 
(special counsel) 

Dan Wilson 
City Attorney 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 

Dear Dan: 

In July of 1991, the St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 
entered into an agreement with the City for the issuance of a 
building permit. I am enclosing a copy of that agreement for 
your review. 

The building permit was issued even though the church does 
not have deeded access off of 12th Street. In the recitals it 
implies that deeded access must be obtained, but in the main body 
of the agreement it appears to state that the church is not 
required to obtain a deeded easement unless access to the church 
is denied by the owner of Horizon Towers. 

The agreement does have a deadline of July 1, 1993, and I 
would appreciate your input on what the City is requiring the 
church to do. 

The church has experienced no problems with access, but the 
church has not received deeded access from Horizon Towers. The 
relationship between the two seems to be going smoothly, and the 
church is not too excited about poking a stick at the sleeping 
dog. The church would prefer leaving the matter as is and 
perhaps extending the July 1, 1993 date for another sixteen 
years. Clearly, in another sixteen years we would have met the 
eighteen-year t~me period for adverse possession. 

I would appreciate your input on how the City wishes the 
church to proceed. 

LBB:ms 
Encl. 



AGREEMENT 

The city of Grand Junction (City), and st. Nicholas Greek 
Orthodox Church, 3585 North 12th Street, Grand Junction, Colorado 
81502 (St. Nicholas) enter into the following Agreement this ---day of July, 1991. 

Recitals 

A. st. Nicholas represents that: 

1. It is the owner of certain real property located in 
Mesa County, Colorado, including improvements consisting of a 
church building, located at the intersection of Horizon Drive and 
12th Street in the City of Grand Junction. This property is 
hereafter referred to as the "Property," and is more particularly 
described on attached Appendix A. 

2. Since 1956, st. Nicholas has obtained access to the 
Property by way of an existing road running from 12th street along 
the Southern border of the Property. A portion of this access off 
12th street as used by st. Nicholas since 1956 is located on 
property which does not belong to st. Nicholas, and which is 
hereafter referred to as the "Access Property." The parishioners 
of st. Nicholas continue to use this existing access off of 12th 
Street, as they have since 1956, and the owner of the Access 
Property has taken no steps to prevent st. Nicholas parishioners, 
employees, or others associated with st. Nicholas from continuing 
to use that access off of 12th Street. 

3. st. Nicholas has developed plans for and wishes to 
proceed with renovations and additions to the improvements located 
on the Property. 

B. As a condition to issuance of a building permit to St. 
Nicholas for the renovations and additions to the Property, the 
city has requested that st. Nicholas procure a written easement or 
joint access agreement, in recordable form, from the owner of the 
Access Property, which provides for St. Nicholas to obtain access 
to the Property by means of the existing access from 12th Street 
located on the Access Property. 

c. The owner of the Access Property has not yet agreed to 
execute an easement or joint access agreement, and at present it is 
uncertain whether such an easement or agreement will be obtained by 
St. Nicholas. 

D. st. Nicholas wishes to proceed with its planned 
renovations and additions to the Property, and the City wishes to 
provide St. Nicholas with a building permit authorizing the 
renovations and additions to the Property, provided that the City's 
concerns over St. Nicholas' access to the Property are adequately 
addressed. Accordingly, the city and st. Nicholas have entered 
into this Agreement. 



Agreement 

In consideration of their mutual promises, the City and st. 
Nicholas enter into the following Agreement. 

1. The city shall issue a building permit to St. Nicholas 
for the planned renovation and addition to the improvements on the 
Property, which have been reviewed and accepted by the City. 

2. In the event that the owner of the Access Property takes 
any steps which preclude st. Nicholas, its parishioners, employees, 
or others from gaining access to the Property through the Access 
Property, St. Nicholas shall either obtain a joint access agreement 
from the owner of the Access Property which allows St. Nicholas to 
use its existing access off of 12th Street through the Access 
Property, or St. Nicholas shall initiate and prosecute to 
conclusion a civil action in the District Court of Mesa County to 
obtain a decree granting st. Nicholas the right to access to the 
Property by means of its present access off 12th Street through the 
Access Property. Acquisition of a joint access agreement from the 
owner of the Access Property, or invibation of a civil action to 
obtain an easement on the Access Property shall be accomplished by 
St. Nicholas prior to July 1, 1993. 

3. Should st. Nicholas be required to initiate a civil 
action in accordance with paragraph 2 above and that action does 
not result in a decree granting st. Nicholas access off of 12th 
Street across the Access Property, then st. Nicholas shall, at its 
expense, construct a new access off 12th Street directly onto the 
Property, in accordance with applicable city regulations and 
specifications. St. Nicholas also, at its sole option, may elect 
to proceed with construction of a new access off of 12th Street, 
rather than pursue litigation with the owner of the Access 
Property. In the event St. Nicholas does elect to proceed with 
construction of a new access from 12th Street, rather than initiate 
litigaton with the owenr of the Access Property, construction of 
the new access shall commence by July 1, 1993. 

4. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the parties' 
heirs, successors and assigns. 

ST. NICHOLAS GREEK 
O~~Hoyox CHURC 

~P~~ 
Director 

rector 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Qh~ity Manager 



.. .. .. 

'l'hal: part: of the North half of the Soul:.h half of ths Soul:lteast:. Quarl:er of the 
Northeast: Quarter of Secl:ioit 2, 'l'ownship · 1 Soul:.h, ltanye. 1 West: of the Ute 
Neridian, described as follows: 

Cctull.:!nc.iug at. the East 1/ t1 Corner of said Secl:..ioit 2; thence N00°05' OO"E aloug 
Ute East: line of said· Norl:heast: Quart:er 439.22 feet: l:.o the point: of begiiml11g; 
theuce S09°52 1 40"W 292.53 feet:: t:.hellce N02°0G'02"W along a line tangent: \:o U1e 
East face of masoncy pillars of a wood and masonry fence 196.12 feet l:.o the 
boundary of IJorlzon 'l'owers, a sub:11 vision of ~esa County, Colorado: tl1ence 
N02°0G 1 02'1W 11.29 feet t:.o the South face of a concre\::e rel;ainlng wall: thence 
NU9°50 1 32"E along sald"Soul:.h face 250.43 feel:1 tltence S00°0S'OO"W along the West 
right-of-way line of 12th Street 7.44 feet:t thence N09°52 140"E .50.00 feel: to 
l:he East: line of said.Sect:ioil 2; thence S00°05 100"W 200.00 feet: to the poilll: of 
begilUting: 'llle East 40.00 feet being subject t:.o l21:h Street right-of-way. 

located in the City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado, 
• 1 also known as steet and number 3595 North 12th Street. 
I ,, 
!I 
I 

il ,, 

APPENDIX A 



June 17, 1993 

Larry B. Beckner 
Suite 850, Valley Federal Plaza 
225 North Fifth Street 
P. 0. Box 220 
Grand Junction, co 81502 

·-----

RE: Your June 9, 1993, letter regarding 
St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 

Dear Larry: 

l
i City of Grand Junction, Colorado 

I 
250 North Fifth Street 

: 81501-2668 
I FAX: (303) 244-1599 

The Community Development Director has recommended that we accept 
your proposal to extend the July 1, 1993, date for sixteen years, 
with the other terms of the agreement remaining as stated in the 
agreement dated July, 1991, (the day of the month was not filled in 
on the first page of the agreement). 

We would appreciate it if you would contact the owner of the access 
property so that they are kept informed. 

We have no objections to the extension and by this letter, agree to 
extend the date until July 1, 2009. 

If you agree with this extension and you agree to give whatever 
notice is appropriate to the owner of the access property, please 
have the appropriate Church official sign below and return an 
original for our files. The City's consent is evidenced by the 
signature of the City Manager set forth below. 

Very truly, 

~Wilson 
City Attorney 

DEW/cl 

c: Larry Timm, Community Development 
Jim Shanks, Public Works 



Mark K. Achen, City Manager 
CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 

On behalf of St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church I, 
----------------~ --~~~~----~'in my capacity as , agree to 

extend the period of the July, 1991, agreement to July 1, 2009. 

ST. NICHOLAS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 

BY: --------------------------------------



Office 
Telephone: 303-242-7491 
FAX: 303-242-9189 

June 18, 1993 

UTE WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
560 25 Road, P.O. Box 460 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

John Bennett, Fire Inspector 
Grand Junction Fire Department 
330 So. 6th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Re: Fire Hydrant for church at 3585 N. 12th Street 

Inspector Bennett: 

Treatment Plant 
Telephone: 303-464-5563 
FAX: 303-464-5443 

The water system serving the Horizon Towers complex is an 
integral component of the Ute Water distribution system owned, 
operated, controlled by and under the authority of the District, 
as are all other components of the system. 

Penner Construction Management, Inc., constructed and 
financed this system component, in accordance with development 
standards and construction specifications then in effect. 
Following a one year warranty period, the system became the sole 
responsibility of the District. Only that piping and ~acilities 
beyond the point of metered service (and/or Fireline Detector 
service) remain under the ownership and authority of Horizon 
Towers. 

Ute may, and will, tap into its distribution system at 
any point and for any reason it deems appropriate. 

A fire hydrant for the benefit of the church at 3585 N. 
12th Street can be served from the existing 8" UTE water line 
located in the 12th Street entry to Horizon Towers. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

C. E. Stockton, Assistant Manager 
Ute Water Conservancy District 
CES/rlc 

xc: Jack Brannagh c/o Horizon Towers 
Chris Jouflas 



,. 

June 29, 1993 

Mr. David L. Thornton, Planner 
City of Grand Junction 
Community Development Dept. 
250 North Fifth Street 

JOHN A. BRANAGH 

INVESTMENTS 

4432 PIEDMONT AVENUE 

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94611 

(510) 654-4260 

(5101 654-2045 IFAXI 

Grand Junction, Co 81501-2668 

Dear Mr. Thornton: 

Re: St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 
3585 N. 12th St., Grand Junction, CO 
File #21-91 

As the owner of Horizon Towers, I find it necessary to call to your attention certain 
correspondence as did commence in May of 1991, between Horizon Towers and "The Church", 
and even as of this date (more than two years later!) not even the slightest attempt on the part 
of the Church to correct the problems has been made! Adding insult to injury, you as the City 
Planner did mandate that prior to issuing the Permit of Occupancy "extensive landscaping" was 
a requisite. The simple fact is that not only is the site a weed infested visual blight upon the 
area, but also a significant fire hazard. In addition, no efforts (as you also required) have been 
made to accomplish a "dust free" parking lot. When the Grand Junction afternoon winds 
prevail, the site is akin to the plains of West Texas, and minimally results in breathing problems 
for my contiguous occupants. Why has the lot not been paved? Why has no landscaping been 
accomplished? Why is no maintenance of the general premises ever seen? Why are they 
allowed to use the site for storage of construction materials? Why does the Fire Marshall ignore 
the hazards? Why does the City not pursue the issue of week abatement? Why is there no 
proper drainage to preclude the Church's soil from sloughing off and intruding onto my 
contiguous "park land" at Horizon Towers? Why? Why? Why? It is my strong feeling that 
if the offender were anyone other than this Church, the City would have long ago enforced the 
ordinances which the Church blithely ignores!! There appears to be a double standard that I 
cannot comprehend! 



Letter to David L. Thornton, City Pllwr 
Re: St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 
June 29, 1993/Page2 of2 

It is my understanding that the Church is now seeking its Occupancy Permit, even though the 
parishioners have consistently been using the premises without benefit of same to date. I 
vehemently protest its issuance until such time as the items referenced in the preceding 
paragraph are accomplished. I would further request that the City issue a restraining order 
against any further use of the Church or its grounds until all offending conditions are 
remediated. 

It was more than two years ago that my initial complaints were lodged and to suggest that my 
patience, and the patience of all occupants at Horizon Towers, has worn thin is a gross 
understatement. If it is necessary to circulate a petition among the occupants, call a news 
conference, pursue editorials in The Daily Sentinel, and ultimately commence litigation to 
remedy the situation, it shall be done. An amicable resolution would be preferable, but after 
two years of no action by the Church or City it has become apparent that there is little chance 
of my prevailing without resorting to the extremes. 

A timely response as to your intentions to proceed in this matter would be appreciated, and if 
I do not hear from you in the next few days I shall pursue the matter through my own channels 
as partially referenced in the preceding paragraph. 

Buzz and Donna Oliver, Horizon Towers Managers 
Keith Mumby, Esq. 
Mark Achen, City Manager 
Weed Abatement Control, Attn: Chuck Leyden, Supervisor 
City Attorney 
City Council Members 



' '".1 

To: David thornton 
Cc: Dan Wilson 
From: John Shaver 
Subject: Greek Orthodox CO 
Date: 7/14/93 Time: 9:38a 

Dave, 

This message will confirm our conversation of yesterday regarding the Greek 
Orthodox Church and their failure to complete improvements. 

As we discussed, the building department may legally preclude continued 
occupancy of the structure based on the failure to complete improvements. 
Also as we discussed I would advise that you contact Tim Ryan and run the 
facts by him before this thing goes too much further. The church's defense 
that they are not occupying the building (or at least the new part) is in my 
estimation fairly thin; occupation does not have to be of one particular 
room or area to support a legal assertion that occupancy is occurring. As I 
understand the facts the entire structure was remodeled and "old" and "new" 
may not even be discernible. 

The other option is to seek a temporary injunction, which as you know is a 
court order directing the church to cease its use. Getting an injunction 
requires the filing of an action in court and having a hearing at which the 
Judge assesses the nature of the harm and the likely success of the case. 
Such is reasonably easy to accomplish but is not as clean as the building 
department process. 

If you need additional information o~ wish to discuss the matter further 
·tt please call. 
<l 

jps 

I 



To: Mar-k Achen 
Cc: Dan Wilson, John Shaver-, Lar-r-y Timm, Kathy Par-tner­
Fr-om: David Thor-nton 
Subject: Gr-eek Or-thodox Chur-ch 
Date: 7/15/93 Time: 1:09p 

Mar-k, 
I've been in contact with Jack Br-anagh fr-om Hor-izon Tower-s and Chr-is 

Jouflas fr-om St. Nicholas Chur-ch in seeking a solution to the noncompliance 
issues by the chur-ch. The chur-ch is r-equir-ed as par-t of their- Condtional 
Use per-mit issued in 1991 to landscape their- lot as per- their- appr-oved 1991 
landscaping plan and constr-uct a "dustfr-ee par-king" sur-face pr-ior- to 
occupancy of their- building. A Cer-tificate of Occupancy has not been issued 
although the chur-ch is occupying the building. 

Mr- Br-anagh has asked the City to give the chur-ch a tempor-ar-y 
r-estr-aining or-der- r-estr-icting them of occupying the building until the above 
conditions ar-e completed. After- discussing this in a meeting Dan, Lar-r-y, 
John and I had this mor-ning Dan felt we should not take this appr-oach at his 
time but r-ather- have the chur-ch specify a date cer-tain as to when the 
1 andsca ping and "dust fr-ee" par-king sur-face wi 11 be camp 1 eted. If a new 
acceptable time table is not met we then could administr-atively r-equir-e a 
financial guar-antee for- the impr-ovements which could also include the costs 
associated with paving the par-king lot. The paving of the par-king sur-faces 
was a thir-d conditon by Planning Commission which has not yet been met 
although the chur-ch has 6 year-s fr-om the conditional use appr-oval to 
complete the paving r-equir-ement. The chur-ch still has appr-oximately 4 year-s 
to complete this r-equir-ement. 

Chris Jouflas submitted a letter- to us yester-day stating that their­
intentions ar-e to complete the landscaping by this fall or- possibly next 
spring depending upon the scheduling with contractor-s. He also stated in 
his letter that they have had difficulty in working with Hor-izon Towers in 
bringing irrigation water to their- site, therefore delaying their ability to 
install the landscaping. His letter was not specific enough to when the 
site impr-ovments would happen, thus the need for a new letter specifying a 
date certain. I spoke with Cris Jouflas since the meeting with Dan, Larry 
and John this mor-ining and Mr. Jouflas will submit a letter to us by Fr-iday, 
July 23rd, 1993 giving us a date cer-tain as to when we can expect the above 
conditions to be completed. 

In my conver-sations with Jack Br-anagh I have told him that I will keep 
him informed as to the process and let him know an answer to the tempor-ar-y 
restr-ianing or-der option. Dan has volunteered to call Jack regar-ding this 
if thats acceptabe to you. Please let me know one way or- the other. 

Dave 



To: DAVIDT (David Thornton) 
Cc: danw,larryt 
From: Mark Achen 
Subject: Re: Greek 
Date: 7/15/93 

Orthodox Church 
Time: 9:57a 

Originated by: DAVIDT 
Replied by: MARKA 

7/15/93 
7/15/93 

1:09p 
9:57a 

It's fine tor Dan to call but I suspect Branagh, who has talked with me 
twice in the past week because we had other business, will be far more 
interested in what we are doing, rather than what we are not or cannot. If 
communications with Jouflas have primarily been verbal, you should now begin 
documenting them with confirmatory letters copied to the applicable parties 
including Branagh. The irrigation issue is a bone of contention for 
Branagh, too, who believes Jouflas attempted to get Jack's contractor to do 
work for the Church but bill it to Branagh. I don't think we ought to 
continue to leave timing up to Jouflas but instead decide what is a 
reasonable deadline (after hearing the Church's concerns of course) and 
impose it. Rather than waiting for another Jouflas letter you just might 
converse with him again and then decide on a deadline. If you want me to 
apply pressure to Chris, let me know. I think Branagh may consider his next 
step to be an airing of his complaints formally at a CC meeting in an attemp 

to shame City into some form of coercive action. 



July 16, 1993 

Chris P. Jouflas 
748 Golfmore Drive 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 2d4-1 <130 FAX (303) 244-1599 
. . ' 

RE: St. Nicholas Church Site Improvements 

Dear Chris: 

I'm sending you this letter as a follow up to our phone 
conversation yesterday. As we discussed, St Nicholas Church shall 
submit a letter to the Community Development Department by Friday, 
July 23, 1993 addressing the steps they will take and the time 
frames they will work under to complete the construction of 
required site improvements at St. Nicholas Church, 3585 North 12th 
Street. As you know, the site improvements include all of the site 
features as approved by Planning Commission in 1991. Except over­
laying asphalt on parking areas which the Planning Commission has 
given the Church six years from the date of approval of the 
Conditional Use permit to complete, we expect all features which 
includes landscaping, curbing, a ndustfreen parking surface, etc. 
to be completed by the Fall of 1993. 

Please include in the letter a specific and detailed 
construction schedule for the individual site improvements 
including when the parking area will be asphalt. If you have any 
questions please contact me at your earliest convenience. 

cc: Jack Branagh 
Mark Achen, City Manager 
Dan Wilson, City Attorney 
Larry Timm, CD Director 
f ile-.;..#2l:~9I;!l 

0~ 
Dave Thornton 
Senior Planner 



July 16, 1993 

John A. Branagh 
Investments 
4432 Piedmont Avenue 
Oakland, California 94611 

Grand Junction Community Development Departmen1 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599 

RE: St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church, file #21-91 

Dear Mr. Branagh: 

I spoke with Dan Wilson, City Attorney about issuing a 
temporary restraining order to St Nicholas Church to prevent 
occupancy of the church until the site improvements are completed 
as approved by Planning Commission in 1991. He does not want to 
take this approach, rather he has suggested the church have the 
opportunity to respond to the issues of noncompliance with their 
site. Our first step is to allow the church the opportunity to 
address in writing what steps they will take and what time frames 
they will work under to complete this project. 

Mr. Jouflas submitted a letter to Community Development 
Department (copy attached) on July 14th which is not explicit 
enough to meet the above requirements. Therefore, we have given 
the church until Friday, July 23rd, 1993 to submit a revised 
schedule for the improvements. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at your earliest 
convenience. 

Respectfully, 

0~ 
Dave Thornton 
Senior Planner 

cc: Dar. Wilson, City Attorney 
<tile #21-91 

(branagh.let) 
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BRANAGH/PATTERSON 5106542045 

.. 

July 19, 1993 

Mr. David Thornton 
City of Grand Junction 
250 N. 5th St 
Grand Junction~ CO 81501. 

Dear Mr. Thomton: 

..JOHN A. BRANAGH 

o443l! I"IEI;;IMONT AVENUE; 

OAKLAND, CALIF'ORNIA 94811 

ls,o! &54- .... :!eo 

ISIOI 6&4·204$ (F"AXI 

Re: St. Nicholas Greek Church 
·· (File #21-91) 

P.03 

Mr. Joutlas' letter to you of July 14, 1993 pleading that the "delay .. in Jandscaping of two years 
was attributable to lack of water is a .. gross misrepresentation. In fact, the church does and 
always has had City water and that's what Horizon Towers has had to contend with all along! 
What Mr. Jouflas should have said was that they did not have the "cheap" ditch irrigation water, 
and the reason they did not was si.mply because it required they expend a few dollars to place 
a pipe beneath the asphalt to connect with the ditch! Further, Mr. Jouflas' comment that they 
were •'finally allowed to place a sleeve under the road" implies that we (Horizon Towers) had 
control over this matter?! Mr. Thornton, doesn't this sound, even to the uninitiated, as 
ridiculous when one reads the correspondence from Horiz~n Towers to Mr. Jouflas for the last 
two years begging that they landscape their dust bowl!! Finally, I have no idea what "tribute 
payment" Mr. Jouflas i~ referring to. What I do know is that his actions taken three (3) weeks 
ago in advising my paving contractor to dig up and lay a pipe (at Horizon Towers' expense) to 
benefit the Church, and the contra<?tor'~ refusal, constitute nothing short of ''business 
interference" with my operations! It is unbelievable that an outside party (Jouflas) would attempt 
to interfere with a contractual relationship (Horizon Towers and paving contractor) that existed, 
and the work was stopped for 10 days as a result of that interference!! 

Mr. Jouflas' comments that "neighbors cooperate on problems in Grand Junction" I have found 
to be very true, and after a review of my correspondence and the church's lack of response if 
becomes poignantly clear which neighbor is not cooperating! After _l,}vo year§ of waiting for 
some action (any action!) my tolerance has been exhausted! 
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BRANAGH/PATTERSON 5106542045 P.04 

The final paragraph of Mr. Jouflas' letter says it all as he thanks the Planning Division for being 
"so understanding and patient!" Why has the department been so patient?! This matter must 
be attended to, and his reference to 11rescheduling the work to be performed this fall Qr next 
§Dring as the weather allows•• is ridiculous! What's the matter with "within the next 5 days", 
or "immediately11 !? What does the weather have to do with anything? The weather is beautiful 
now! 

This letter is intended as a clarification of misinformation conveyed by Mr. Jouflas' July 14, 
1993 letter and to again request of the City that it proceed with dispatch to remedy a problem 
of such longstanding. 

cc: Mark Achen, City Manager 
Dan Wilson, City Attorney 
Larry Timm, Community Development birector 
Donna and Buzz Oliver, Horizon Towers Managers 

I , 
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July 16, 1993 

Chris P. Jouflas 
748 Golfmore Drive 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599 

RE: St. Nicholas Church Site Improvements 

Dear Chris: 

I'm sending you this letter as a follow up to our phone 
conversation yesterday. As we discussed, St Nicholas Church shall 
submit a letter to the Community Development Department by Friday, 
July 23, 1993 addressing the steps they will take and the time 
frames they will work under to complete the construction of 
required site improvements at St. Nicholas Church, 3585 North 12th 
Street. As you know, the site improvements include all of the site 
features as approved by Planning Commission in 1991. Except over­
laying asphalt on parking areas which the Planning Commission has 
given the Church six years from the date of approval of the 
Conditional Use permit to complete, we expect all features which 
includes landscaping, curbing, a ndustfreen parking surface, etc. 
to be completed by the Fall of 1993. 

Please include in the letter a specific and detailed 
construction schedule for the individual site improvements 
including when the parking area will be asphalt. If you have any 
questions please contact me at your earliest convenience. 

cc: Jack Branagh 
Mark Achen, City Manager 
Dan Wilson, City Attorney 
Larry Timm, CD Director 
file #21-91 

C)pect~ 
IJ~­

Dave Thornton 
Senior Planner 



To: Larry Timm 
From: David Thornton 
Subject: Re: Greek Orthodox Church 
Date: 8/05/93 Time: 12:35p 

Originated by: DAVIDT 
Replied by: MARKA 

Larry, 

7/15/93 
7/15/93 

1:09p 
9:57a 

We are still waiting for a letter specifying a contruction schedule for 
the installation of landscaping and construction of the dustfree parking lot 
for the Greek Church. I have tried to get ahold of Chris Jouflas since 
Tuesday morning. Chris never delivered his letter to us which he promised 
he would do by Monday, August 2nd. In talking with Chris, he has been told 
that we expect the Church to bring their property into conformance with the 
Conditional Use permit approval by sometime this Fall and not the Spring of 
1994. Perhaps Mark's offer to apply pressure to Chris is now in order. 
Your thoughts? 

Dave 

*********************** ORIGINAL MESSAGE FOLLOWS ************************** 

It's fine for Dan to call but I suspect Branagh, who has talked with me 
twice in the past week because we had other business, will be far more 
interested in what we are doing, rather than what we are not or cannot. If 
communications with Jouflas have primarily been verbal, you should now begin 
documenting them with confirmatory letters copied to the applicable parties 
including Branagh. The irrigation issue is a bone of contention for 
Branagh, too, who believes Jouflas attempted to get Jack's contractor to do 
work for the Church but bill it to Branagh. I don't think we ought to 
continue to leave timing up to Jouflas but instead decide what is a 
reasonable deadline (after hearing the Church's concerns of course) and 
impose it. Rather than waiting for another Jouflas letter you just might 
converse with him again and then decide on a deadline. If you want me to 
apply pressure to Chris, let me know. I think Branagh may consider his next 
step to be an airing of his complaints formally at a CC meeting in an attemp 
mpt to shame City into some form of coercive action. 
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ST. ~BOLAS GREEK ORTHODOX ~CH 
OF GRAND JUNCTION 

3585 North 12th. St. 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81506 

303-242-9590 

August 9. 1993 

Mr. David Thornton 
Grand Junction Planning Department 
250 North 5th. St. 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 

Re: St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church site 

Dear Sir: 

RECEIVED GRAND JUNCTION 
PLANNING DEPAHTMENT 

f4UG 10 1393 

The parish council has met to discuss the concerns expressed by you in your 
letter of July 16, 1993. The site improvements planned by St. Nicholas have been held 
up because of the total non-cooperation of Mr. Jack Brannaugh, the owner of Horizon 
Towers. The owners of Horizon Towers have repeatedly not performed on required 
and promised work that would allow us to move forward with our site plan. When the 
street was being constructed into Horizon Towers there was to have been a pipe sleeve 
under the street that would allow us access to the water that is to be used for 
landscaping. It was not placed. And in fact it has only been possible to place the 
sleeve last month, at our expense, because Mr. Brannaugh would not permit us to place 
it at an earlier date in spite of repeated requests. 

It is obvious that without water, no lanscaping could be placed. Now that the 
sleeve for water is in place we can move forward with the site plan. The final grading 
and placement of the sprinkler system pipes, planting, lay-out and curbing for parking 
and a "dust-free" surface is to be completed by the time the water is out of the ditch 
this fall. 

Again we wish to emphasize that it has not been our delay, but rather the 
impediments placed by Mr. Brannaugh that have held up our project. 



June 29, 1993 

Mr. David L. Thornton, Planner 
City of Grand Junction 
Community Development Dept. 
250 North Fifth Street 

JOHN A. BRANAGH 

INVESTMENTS 

4432 F"I.EDMONT AVENUE 

OAKLAND. CALIF"ORNIA 94611 

(510) 854-4260 

(510) 654-2045 (I'AX) 

Grand Junction, Co 81501-2668 

Dear Mr. Thornton: 

Re: St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 
3585 N. 12th St., Grand Junction, CO 
File #21-91 

As the owner of Horizon Towers, I find it necessary to call to your attention certain 
correspondence as did commence in May of 1991, between Horizon Towers and "The Church", 
and even as of this date (more than two years later!) not even the slightest attempt on the part 
of the Church to correct the problems has been made! Adding insult to injury, you as the City 
Planner did mandate that prior to issuing the Permit of Occupancy "extensive landscaping" was 
a requisite. The simple fact is that not only is the site a weed infested visual blight upon the 
area, but also a significant fire hazard. In addition, no efforts (as you also required) have been 
made to accomplish a "dust free" parking lot. When the Grand Junction afternoon winds 
prevail, the site is akin to the plains of West Texas, and minimally results in breathing problems 
for my contiguous occupants. Why has the lot not been paved? Why has no landscaping been 
accomplished? Why is no maintenance of the general premises ever seen? Why are they 
allowed to use the site for storage of construction materials? Why does the Fire Marshall ignore 
the hazards? Why does the City not pursue the issue of week abatement? Why is there no 
proper drainage to preclude the Church's soil from sloughing off and intruding onto my 
contiguous "park land" at Horizon Towers? Why? Why? Why? It is my strong feeling that 
if the offender were anyone other than this Church, the City would have long ago enforced the 
ordinances which the Church blithely ignores!! There appears to be a double standard that I 
cannot comprehend! 



. 
Letter to David L. Thornton, City PlaMer 
Re: St. Nicholaa Greek Orthodox Church 
June 29, 1993/Page 2 of 2 

It is my understanding that the Church is now seeking its Occupancy Permit, even though the 
parishioners have consistently been using the premises without benefit of same to date. I 
vehemently protest its issuance until such time as the items referenced in the preceding 
paragraph are accomplished. I would further request that the City issue a restraining order 
against any further use of the Church or its grounds until all offending conditions are 
remediated. 

It was more than two years ago that my initial complaints were lodged and to suggest that my 
patience, and the patience of all occupants at Horizon Towers, has worn thin is a gross 
understatement. If it is necessary to circulate a petition among the occupants, call a news 
conference, pursue editorials in The Daily Sentinel, and ultimately commence litigation to 
remedy the situation, it shall be done. An amicable resolution would be preferable, but after 
two years of n.q action by the Church or City it has become apparent that there is little chance 
of my prevailing without resorting to the extremes. 

A timely response as to your intentions to proceed in this matter would be appreciated, and if 
I do not hear from you in the next few days I shall pursue the matter through my own channels 
as partially referenced in the preceding paragraph. 

'-­
Buzz and Donna Oliver, Horizon Towers Managers 
Keith Mumby, Esq. 
Mark Achen, City Manager 
Weed Abatement Control, Attn: Chuck Leyden, Supervisor 
City Attorney 
City Council Members 
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November 1, 1993 

To: David Thornton, Planning and Zoning 
Mark Achen, City Manager 
Dan Wilson, City Attorney 
Larry Trimm, C. D. Director 
All City Council Members 
Grand Junction Community Development Dept. 
Planning - Zoning - Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 - 2668 

From:Horizon Towers Homeowners Association and Residents 
1111 Horizon Drive 
Grand Junction, CO. 81506 

Re: St. Nicholas Church, File # 21-91 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen; 

In May of 1991 Jack Branagh as owner of Horizon Towers did request of the City 
certain assistance in bringing pressure to bear upon the above referenced 
Church to clean up its parking lot, install the necessary drainage to preclude 
soil erosion onto our continguous property, and to install the landscaping that 
was previously mandated by the city as a requisite for construction and the 
subsequent issuance of an occupancy permit. This request made of the City for 
assistance was only after repeated personal, written, and telephone contacts 
had been made directly with the Church ~ its representatives in attempts to 
obtain their cooperation without the need to resort to governmental agencies. 

All efforts appear to have been for naught because even today, 30 months later, 
we see .!!£ evidence of landscaping, .!!£ drainage pipes, .!!£ irrigation systems, 
and the parking lot is still reminiscent of a West Texas dust bowl!!! 

A few days ago (Thursday and Friday, October 28th and 29th, 1993) there was 
some evidence of earthmoving equipment on the site, but drainage pipe (most 
necessary!) was not around. Further, the equipment operators did not have 
a landscaping plan and no one was available to disclose anything as to overall 
intentions. Is something really taking place or is this simply another delay­
ing tactic?? :Does someone at the City have any idea? David Thornton's letter 
to Mr. Chris Jouflas re/the Church, and dated July 16, 1993 stated: 

"We expect all features, which includes landscaping, curbing, 
a "dustfree" parking surface, etc. to be completed by the fall 
of 1993." 
"Please include a specific and detailed construction schedule 
for the individual site improvements." 



Page 2 

This letter was fairly explicit, but where and when might we experience the 
church's conformity?! 11Fall 11 is half gone, winter is almost upon us, and 
very shortly we will be hearing that inclement weather precludes further 
progress!! Please note copy of October, 1991 letter that references incle­
ment weather; i.e., the church has already used that excuse for two years 
and will they be working now on the third year?? 

We, as occupants, owners, and tax payers feel very strongly that the church 
should be held accountable for its actions, or inaction as it were, and do 
therefore demand that the City take the necessary code enforcement measures 
to insure immediate compliance prior to the onset of inclement weather. 
This is an abominable situation and while it is an eyesore, it is also a 
significant detriment to individual property values. 

Your immediate response to this petition for action is requested. 

Yours Truly, 



To: Larry Timm 
Cc: Kathy Portner 
From: David Thornton 
Subject: Greek Orthodox Church site impr 
Date: 11/03/93 Time: 11:09a 

Larry, 

I did a site visit at St Nicholas Greek Othodox Church today and found 
that none of the required site improvements have been completed. The last 
correspondence we received from the church was a letter dated August 9, 1993 
which stated, "The final grading and placement of the sprinkler system 
pipes, planting, lay-out and curbing for the parking and a "dust-free" 
surface is to be completed by the time the water is out of the ditch this 
Fall." As you may recall, Jan and Ivy stated they had seen some work being 
done on the site last week. It appears to me that the only noticable change 
I see in the site versus the last time I visited the site several weeks ago 
is an increase in the amount of gravel and gravel area and part of the lot h 
has been ploughed in what I assume as preparation for landscaping_ No one 

was working on the site today while I was there. I do not know if the ditch 
serving the church with irrigation water has been turned off yet. 

It doesn~t appear in my mind that the Greek Church will complete their 
improvements this season. What is our next course of action??? 

file j:l:21-91 

To: Larry T inun 
Cc: Kathy Portner 
From: David Thornton 
Subject: Greek Orthodox Church site 
Date: 11/03/93 Time: 11:29a 

Larry, 

Dave 

I checked with Grand Valley Irrigation to see when the water would be 
turned off for the church and was told that upstream at the dam the water 
was shut down for the winter last Saturday and it should only take a few 
days for the water to stop. So by the end of this week at the latest, the 
Greek Church will have no water in their ditch. 

Dave 



- ·-·-·--·------- -------
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November 16, 1993 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Parish Council of st Nicholas Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Churcl250 North Fifth Street 
3585 North 12th Street Grand Junction Colorado 81501-2668 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81506 (303) 244-1430, FAX (303) 244-1599 

RE: Site improvement requirements 

Dear Parish Council of St. Nicholas: 

The St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church received approval of a 
conditional use permit allowing a church in a single family 
residential zone in April of 1991. The Conditional Use was sought 
to allow the church located at 3585 North 12th Street to expand. 
As part of that approval, certain site improvements were required 
to be constructed and landscaping installed prior to occupancy of 
the new building addition. These improvements have not been 
completed as required, even though the church building and addition 
are being occupied. 

The City has previously corresponded with Mr. Chris Jouflas as 
representative of the church, regarding the site improvement 
requirements. The Parish Council submitted a letter to the City 
dated August 9, 1993 stating that the required improvements 
including "final grading and placement of the sprinkler system 
pipes, planting, lay-out and curbing for parking and a "dust-free" 
surface would be completed by the time the water is out of the 
ditch this fall." A copy of that letter is attached for your 
reference. A site inspection conducted on November 15, 1993 
revealed that the above improvements have not been fully completed. 
As well, Ms. Patten of Grand Valley Water Users informed me on 
November 15, 1993 that all irrigation water has been turned off. 

The required improvements having not been installed is in 
violation of the Zoning and Development Code. Unfortunately since 
over two years has passed without substantial progress being made, 
I have no choice but to turn this matter over to the City's Code 
Enforcement division. 

Please be aware that each day that the improvements are not 
completed may be considered a separate offense, punishable by a 
fine up to $499.00 or by 90 days in jail or both for each offense. 
The Code provides that the City may enjoin such violations, as 
well. 

Your immediate attention to this matter is appreciated. 

~~~ 
Dave Thornton 

cc: Chris Jouflas 
Jan Koehn, Code Enforcement 
John Shaver, Assist. City Attorney 
file #21-91 

Senior Planner 

(gmek.l.et) 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Arcie · Associates 
Landscape Architecture & Planning 

ST. NICHOLAS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 
LANDSCAPE COST ESTIMATE 

February 2, 1994 

IRRIGATION 
Installed $0 

TURF 
In progress-paid 0 

LANDSCAPE CURBING 
120 If @ $2.25 270 

SHRUB BED DEVELOPMENT 
Preparation 

6,230 sf @ $.05 312 
Weed Barrier 

6,230 sf@ $.15 935 
Washed River Rock Top Dressing 

6,230 sf@ $.15 935 

SHRUBS 
142 @$27.50 3,905 

TREES 
Austrian Pine 

6 @$330 1,980 
Deciduous Shade Trees 

18 @$160 2,880 
Deciduous Ornamental Trees 

9 @$140 1,260 

604 25 Road Grand Junction, Colorado 81505 • (303) 243-4145 FAX (303) 242-1894 
American Society of Landscape Architects 



SUBTOTAL 

Discount on Plant Materials 
via Arcieri & Associates 

TOTAL ESTIMATED LANDSCAPE COSTS 

Note: All estimates include materials plus 
installation in Spring, 1994 dollars. Some 
work may be done by church members. 

Estimate prepared by Robert J. Arcieri, ASLA 
on February 2, 1994 

12,477 

(1,646) 

$10,831 
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WD YARDS 
PROFESSIONAL TURF MANAGEMENT 
3330 NORWALK ST .• GRAND .JUNCTION 
CD 81506 243-1229 . 

Estimate for: 

Name: .ST N ' ( un1 AS C..Ho~ H -
Street: 3 5 '3,6 rJ. 12... ~ ~ T 

Date: \o\,zjs._~ 
Phone#: L..y~- \l2J 

City/Zip: ~=::;::..r;;;J=ND"""""--~::...:c...=:T..;;.._-=<o=------­ Sales Person:_-z...sD~=:.__ ___ _ 
A-r-rN ·. &eu 

We hereby submit specifications and estirr.ates for: 
L'-12o 

I rJ S-1A U A ~G.......> ~~ ~~ f2.Q AVTQ--1AJJ t IJf\..DEJZ..(--iV<\ > r-lD . 
Sf?fZ.J~l;t 'E:.Q S'lS"lt"M &s -fY:Q DIZSt.-..) 1 ~<;, r,.Jcnd 'S.-rub 

?soon :B..,> , w '~ G - 5o, L f\M£"--C> ns >U 

I,?C() 00 

~ur'"i ~~c.., £""-z?f("Tft( ,T'f 6 A:r S~ ({£clef? ttzco co 
Q~ S;> !,) I L.[) I ,_l <.;t 

Payment to be made as follows: 
'11, .Pt:t."fr'tWT UP t(r').>T 1 EAL..t\ eX E.. UPON Coc1fLF:7/0d 

Authorized,, 

.. , __ 

Signature --""":...J.!,J.._j,.l:::::!=::::....-;:--------
All material Ia guaranteed to be aa apec:lfied. All work to be completed In a workmanlike manner 
according to standard practlcea. Arry alteration or deviation from above apactflcatlona Involving 
extra coats wiN be executed only upon written ordara, and will become an extra charge over and 
abov. the aatlmata. All agreement& contingent upon atrlkaa. accldanta or dalaya beyond our 
control Ownartocarryflra,tornado and other naccaaary insurance. Our workers are fully covered 
by Workman's Compenaalion Insurance. 

Note: This proposal may be 
withdrawn by us If not accepted within S Q days. 

Acceptance of Proposal -The above prices, specifications 
and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized 
to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. 

Date of Acceptance ---------------

Signature ---------------

Signature ---------------



gm Fred Cunningham 

=ffi f Construction Co. 

February 29, 1994 

Chris Jouflas 
748 Golfmore Drive 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Dear Chris, 

543 Main St. Grand Junction, CO 81501 
Phone(303)243-2361 

It is the PROPOSAL of Fred Cunningham Construction Company to 
place approximately 840 lineal feet of 6" ribbon curb at the 
Saint Nicholas Church for the amount of $6.80 per lineal foot. 
Payment will be based on field measurement. This quote is 
good for 30 days. 

If you have any further questions, please don•t hesitate to 
call. 

Thank you for allowing us to quote this work. 

Sincerely, 

Aaron Arbogast 
Vice President 

AA/rp DCJIVEU GRAND .TUJC!IO:I 
Pl.A'tHi LNG DEPARTMENT 

MAY 21994 
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HORIZON 
TOWERS 

1111 Horizon Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81506 
(303) 241-TWRS (241-8971) FAX: (303) 242-3857 

April 14, 1994 

Mr. David Thornton 
Grand Junction Planning Department 
250 N. 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501-2668 

Re:St Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church site (File #21-91) 

Dear Sir; 

You are aware of the problems we have had with our neighbors, the 
Greek Orthodox Church. I think it is time to file a class action suit. 
We have experienced reverse discrimination for many years. The promises 
the church has made have not been accomplished, and the dustbowl next 
door has, it seems, no end. The weeds have already begun to grow again 
and we are out of patience. 

If we do not receive significant action in the next 15-30 days, we will 
be forced to proceed through all legal channels available to us, inclusive 
of litigation against the city for non-performance of their duties. 

=~mL~ 
Donna Oliver, Manager 

cc:Mark Achen, City Manager 
Linda Afman 
Jim Baughman 
Reford Theobold 
Dan Rosenthal 
Ron Maupin 
Bill Bassinger 
R. T. Matlo 
Dan Wilson, City Attorney 
Jan Kane, Code Enforcement 
Keith Mumby, Esq. 
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April 2~, ~994 

Ms. Donna Oliver 
Horizon Towers 
~~~~ Horizon Drive 
Grand Junction, Colorado 8~506 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599 

RE: St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church (File #2~-9~} 

Dear Ms. Oliver: 
COfXt 

In response to your letter of April ~4, ~994 I have contacted 
Jan Koehn, the City's Code Enforcement Supervisor, regarding the 
Greek Orthodox Church located at 3585 North ~2th Street. 

Ms. Koehn informed me that she required St. Nicholas Greek 
Orthodox Church to submit an approved Development Improvements 
Agreement and Guarantee for the remaining site deficiencies on or 
before May 2, ~994. All of the site features that were approved as 
part of the Conditional Use permit approval granted by the Grand 
Junction Planning Commission in ~99~ must be secured. 

All required site features except overlaying asphalt on the 
parking areas, must be completed by July ~' ~994. The Planning 
Commission allowed the Church six years from the date of approval 
of the Conditional._use permit to complete parking. 

Your cooperation with us in accomplishing our task of working 
with the Church to bring their site into conformance is 
appreciated. 

If you have any question, please contact Jan Koehn at 244-~593 
or me at 244-~447 at your earliest convenience. 

cc: Mark Achen, City Manager 
City Council 
Dan Wilson, City Attorney 
John Shaver, Assist. City Attorney 
Jan Koehn, Code Enforcement Supervisor 

(greekl.let) 

Dave Thornton 
Senior Planner 



April21, 1994 

Parish Council of St. Nicholas 
St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 
3585 North 12th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

RE: Site Improvement Requirements 

Dear Council, 

Grand Junction Community Development 
Code Enforcement Division 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244:-1583 FAX (303) 241-1599 

The City has been corresponding with Mr. Chris Jouflas regarding the site improvement 
requirements required of the Greek Orthodox Church. We understand that the Church 
has been in the process of making the required improvements, however we have 
requested a guarantee for the uncompleted portions of landscaping and 
concrete/asphalt work. This has not yet been received. 

The Church will need to provide the City of Grand Junction either a letter of credit or 
cash guarantee for the required site improvements by May 2, 1994 to avoid the 
initiation of legal action. All site improvements will need to be completed by no later 
than July 1, 1994. Failure to complete these requirements could result ·in forfeiture of 
your financial guarantee bond and/or summons' to Court. 

Your immediate attention to this matter is necessary. If you have further questions 
please contact me at 244-1593. 

Respectfully, 

'~---,,CL-... l~ ~ 

\.____.) 
Jan Koehn 
Code Enforcement Supervisor 

cc: John Shaver, Assistant City Attorney 
Dave Thornton·, Senior Planner 
Bruce Ward, Registered Agent 
Chris Jouflas 



HORIZON 
TOWERS 

1111 Horizon Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81506 
(303) 241-TWRS (241-8977) FAX: (303) 242-3857 

April 2 7, 1994 

Mr. Dave Thornton 
250 N. 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO. 81501-2668 

pr.!:IVJD GRAID JUl\ l 
~WING DEP!RTMEh1 

APR 291994 

Re:St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church site (File # 21-91) 

Dear Mr. Thornton; 

Thank you so much for your reply to my letter of April 14, 1994. 

We are pleased to note that the Greek Church has hydroseeded the East 
(12th Street) portion of their site. 

The remaining site deficiencies which concern us highly are the plantings 
scheduled for the West side, or the rear portion of their site, which 
borders the Horizon Towers property. This is the portion of the site 
which effects us to the greatest degree. You state all site features 
must be completed by July 1, 1994. Will the plantings for the West 
side be completed by that date also? 

I would also like to address the drainage easement issue in order to 
be certain that provisions are made for this easement, which was referred 
to in your letter to me on 5/24/91, and I quote, "The review agency sheet 
summary comments state that the church should obtain an access agreement 
from Horizon Towers and drainage easement across adjacent property may 
be required as a result of a drainage study". We have never been contacted 
regarding this drainage easement. 

I wanted to bring the above items to your attention so that they may 
become a part of the Development Improvements for the site, and hopefully 
they will be covered by the July 1st completion date. 

Sincerely, /1\ /) _ 

~~ 
Donna Oliver, Manager 

cc:Jan Koehn, Code Enforcement Supervisor 
Mark Achen, City Manager 
City Council 
Dan Wilson, Assist. City Attorney 
Keith Mumby, Esq. 
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ST. NICHOLAS GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH 
3585 North 12th. St. 

Dr. Allan R. Taylor 
787 17th. St. 
Boulder, Colorado 80302 

Dear Dr. Taylor, 

Grand Junction, Colorado 81506 
303-242-9590 

November 27, 1994 

.;;#-Zl-'lj 

We are in receipt of your letter ot November 19, 1994 and discussed it at our 
parish council meeting this morning. We wish to thank you for your generous and kind 
offer of trees to help landscape our church here in Grand Junction. 

I am forwarding a copy of your letter to Bob Arcieri, our landscape architect,of 
Arcieri & Associates, 604 25Rd., Grand Junction, Colorado 8150 I. 

We look forward to meeting with you again when you are in Grand Junction to 
further discuss landscaping plans. The schedule for services are for Sundays December 15 
and 25, January 15 and 29, and February 12. 

Sincerely, 

Parish Council of St. Nicholas 
by Bruce A. Ward, Secretary 



Mr. Chris Jouflas 
748 Golfmore Drive • 
Grand Junction, Colorado 

81506 

Dear Mr. Jouflas: 

November 19, 1994 

A week ago I stopped at the Greek church just after Sunday 
service. I visited at that time with the priest and with your 
son. My reason for stopping was to offer the church some 
landscape plants. You may know of this from your son, who gave 
me your address and suggested that I write to you. 

I have a few trees which would be very good for planting at 
the church, including Greek fir (Abies cephalonica), Arizona 
cypress (an American tree, but one very much like the cypress 
trees native to Greece), and cedar of Lebanon (Cedrus libani). I 
promised to deliver the trees to the church next spring. 

I am writing to you now to ask if you can put me in touch 
with your architect. I would like to coordinate with him, and 
also to make some suggestions to him of other trees from Greece 
and the surrounding areas which could be used in the landscape 
plan for your church. (I assume that he may not be familiar with 
the trees which grow in Greece and which ones would be hardy 
under our conditions. I know a good deal about that, since I am 
a tree hobbiest, and I have visited Greece and collected seeds 
there.) 

I would really like to work with you to make your church the 
most beautiful--and authentic--Greek church in Colorado. Will 
you let me help? 

Thank you very much. 

Sincerely yours, 

D~~~ 
7 8 7 17th Streeiftor .... 
Boulder, Colorado 

80302 

303-442-5662 



ST. NICHOLAS GREEK ORmODOX CHURCH 
OF GRAND JUNCTION 

Judge David Palmer 
Municipal Court 
City of Grand Junction 

Re: Action No. Z 10931 

Dear Sir: 

3585 North 12th. St. 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501 

March 23, 1995 

We hereby respectfully request a sixty (60) day extension on your order dated 
September 14, 1994 to complete the landscaping of the St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox 
Church as approved by the City of Grand Junction. We have, since the order was 
issued, developed a revised landscape and parking plan which the City has approved. 
We have contracted with a landscape construction firm to install the sprinkling system 
and are working with another construction firm to have the parking lot revised to 
grade. Through the winter it has not been possible to actually plant trees and shrubs, 
but that will be done as soon as the sprinkling system is in and there is irrigation water 
in the ditch. 

We thank you for your patience. 

Respectfully n J11} 

~~~ 
The Parish Council of 
St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church 
by: Chris Jouflas, President. 



L. 

-------------·--·-·-· ... 

r---~---------......... --~-

. :·:·:'Arcieri. &, ~sso'ci_a~es· · 
· . . ·. Landscap.e Architects. . 

. ~ . . : . 
' .. ~ '• . . . . 

'I61S North FJAI Street 
C•and ~nctlon. Coloudo oasoo 

(303) au··414S 

·-·· .. .. . ......... ......... " ................... -----..-.....--.....--~--........... .... 
EXHIBIT D 

-~····'.'f4l 
.. CD. 

n ~ 
tl ... 

. . . · LaJ!dscape Design for: · ... 
. . 

. ST NiCHOLAS CHURCH 

... ... 
-· "' . 

I.---
1 

-
't 

~. . .. 
v 
;:.~ 

.... , •.j . -. ., . ':; 

I •" 



r 

. I 

-

APR 0 11991 

! 
. / 

./ .... ~-

j 

' .. 

I 
/ 

/ 

I 

N 

/ 


